

No. 07-463

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the  
United States**

PRISCILLA SUMMERS, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

EARTH ISLAND INSTITUTE, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF DOUGLAS TIMBER OPERATORS, MONTANA  
LOGGING ASS'N, AND MONTANA WOOD PRODUCTS  
ASS'N AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS**

CAROLINE M. LOBDELL

*Counsel of Record*

WESTERN RESOURCES LEGAL CENTER

1500 SW First Street

Suite 765

Portland, OR 97201

(503) 816-9634

*Attorney for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. THE TEXT OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT DOES NOT COMPEL THE ISSUANCE OF A NATIONWIDE INJUNCTION .....	7
II. THE NATIONWIDE INJUNCTION DOES NOT COMPORT WITH TRADITIONAL EQUITABLE DISCRETION .....	12
A. The Nationwide Injunction has No Nexus to Respondents' Injuries .....	14
B. The Nationwide Injunction Fails to Adequately Consider the Competing Interests at Stake .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Supreme Court Cases:	Page
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	3
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) .....	7, 9, 13-14
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dept. of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989) .....	10
<i>Dayton Bd. of Ed. v. Brinkman</i> , 433 U.S. 406 (1977) .....	17
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	11
<i>Gonzalez v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006) .....	10
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995) .....	10
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996) .....	6, 13, 16
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Fed'n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990) .....	6, 11
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995) .....	18
<i>National Park Hospitality Ass'n v. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003) .....	6

<b>U.S. Supreme Court Cases (Cont.):</b>	Page
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004) .....	11
<i>Owasso Indep. Sch. Dist. No. I-011. v. Falvo</i> , 534 U.S. 426 (2002) .....	10
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Ed.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971) .....	18
<i>Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978) .....	7, 20
<i>U.S. v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984) .....	19
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982) .....	13
<i>Yakus v. U.S.</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944) .....	13
 <b>U.S. District Court Cases:</b>	
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 442 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	21, 23
<i>Harmon v. Thornburgh</i> , 878 F.2d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	12
<i>Lands Council v. Martin</i> , 479 F.3d 636 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	22
<i>Lands Council v. McNair</i> , 494 F.3d 771 (9th Cir. 2007), <i>rehearing en banc granted</i> , 512 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>People of Gambell v. Hodel</i> , 774 F.2d 1414 (9th Cir. 1985).....	22

<b>U.S. District Court Cases (Cont.):</b>	Page
<i>Price v. City of Stockton</i> , 390 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	17
<i>Sammartano v. First Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 303 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	22
<i>Sierra Club v. Bosworth</i> , 510 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Va. Soc’y for Human Life, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001).....	12
 <b>Statutes:</b>	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 551 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 702 .....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	<i>passim</i>
Forest Service Decision Making and Appeals Reform Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-381, Tit. III, § 322, 106 Stat. 1419 (16 U.S.C. § 1612 note).....	2
§ 322(a), 106 Stat. 1419.....	2
National Environmental Policy Act of 1969, 42 U.S.C. 4321 <i>et. seq.</i> .....	3
National Forest Management Act of 1976, 16 U.S.C. § 1600, <i>et seq.</i> .....	23
16 U.S.C. § 1604(g)(2)(F)(iv) .....	23
16 U.S.C. § 1604(k).....	23
16 U.S.C. § 1604(m)(1) .....	23

<b>Regulations:</b>	Page
36 C.F.R. §§ 215.12(f) .....	<i>passim</i>
36 C.F.R. §§ 215.4(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
 <b>Miscellaneous:</b>	
68 Fed. Reg. 33582 (June 4, 2003) .....	2
John Sessions et. al., <i>The Biscuit Fire: Management Options for Forest Regeneration, Fire and Insect Risk Reduction and Timber Salvage</i> (2003) .....	24
Ronald Levin, <i>“Vacation” at Sea: Judicial Remedies and Equitable Discretion in Administrative Law</i> , 53 Duke L.J. 291 (Nov. 2003) .....	8
